

**CASE NO. S275431**

---

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

---

**GEORGE HUERTA,**  
*Plaintiff and Petitioner,*

v.

**CSI ELECTRICAL CONTRACTORS, INC.,**  
*Defendant and Respondent*

---

On Certified Questions from the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit  
No. 21-16201

After an Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Northern District of California  
Honorable Beth Labson Freeman, District Court Judge  
Case Number 5:18-CV-06761-BLF

---

**ANSWER BRIEF ON THE MERITS**

---

**FORD & HARRISON LLP**  
Daniel B. Chammas (Bar No. 204825)  
Min K. Kim (Bar No. 305884)  
350 South Grand Avenue, Suite 2300  
Los Angeles, CA 90071  
Telephone: (213) 237-2400; Fax: (213) 237-2401  
dchammas@fordharrison.com / mkim@fordharrison.com

Attorneys for Defendant and Respondent CSI Electrical Contractors, Inc.

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
I. INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	9
II. STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	11
A. Plaintiff Drove A Vehicle From The Entrance Of The Project Directly To A Parking Lot .....	12
B. The Rules Of The Project.....	12
C. Plaintiff Was Provided A 30-Minute Lunch Each Day In Accordance With Two Collective Bargaining Agreements.....	13
III. PROCEDURAL HISTORY .....	14
IV. PLAINTIFF’S TIME SPENT TRAVELING ON THE PROJECT BEFORE WORK AND AFTER WORK IS NOT COMPENSABLE BECAUSE HE WAS REQUIRED TO FOLLOW ONLY PATH OF TRAVEL RULES AND GENERAL RULES PROHIBITING CERTAIN CONDUCT ON THE PREMISES .....	14
A. Travelling On An Employer’s Premises Before And After Work Is Generally Not Compensable.....	14
1. Federal law expressly excludes as wages time employees spend traveling on the employer’s premises before the start of work and after the end of work .....	15
2. California responded just as swiftly to similarly amend its laws in response to <i>Anderson</i> .....	16
B. CSI Did Not Exert The Necessary Level Of Control Over Plaintiff During The Drive To Make It Compensable .....	17

1.	The rules that Plaintiff had to follow on the Drive were either Path of Travel or Prohibitory Rules.....	18
2.	Prohibitory and Path of Travel Rules that an employee must respect while traveling on an employer’s premises before and after work do not constitute compensable control.....	18
a.	The level of control, and not the mere presence of control, determines if time is compensable.....	18
b.	Path of Travel Rules do not constitute compensable control while employees travel on the employer’s premises before and after work .....	19
c.	Prohibitory Rules do not constitute compensable control while employees travel on the employer’s premises before and after work .....	20
d.	The rules on the Project are akin to everyday rules in a variety of other work settings .....	21
e.	Rules that are mandatory, rather than prohibitory, in nature constitute compensable control of employees traveling on the employer’s premises before and after work .....	23

3.	Whether or not Plaintiff could use the time effectively for his own purposes is not the test for compensable control in the context of employees traveling to and from their work stations before and after their shifts .....	24
4.	Plaintiff’s theory of liability has no limiting principle.....	27
5.	The length of the Drive is irrelevant to the question of control.....	28
V.	PLAINTIFF’S STOP AT THE BADGING GATE—EITHER ON THE WAY IN OR ON THE WAY OUT—IS NOT COMPENSABLE AS A MATTER OF LAW .....	28
A.	Plaintiff’s Stop At The Badging Gate At The Beginning Of The Drive Did Not Start The Work Day .....	28
B.	Plaintiff’s Stop At The Badging Gate At The End Of The Day Did Not Constitute “Hours Worked” .....	30
1.	The badge-out while exiting in Plaintiff’s vehicle is not analogous to a bag check and is not compensable under the control test.....	30
2.	The Time Exiting The Project Through The Badging Gate Is Not Compensable Under The Suffer of Permit Test.....	35
VI.	A CBA CAN DESIGNATE A MEAL PERIOD AS UNPAID WITHOUT RELIEVING UNION MEMBERS OF ALL DUTY .....	36
A.	The Express Terms Of Wage Order 16 Permit Unpaid Meal Periods For Union Members Even Where They Are Not Relieved Of All Duty .....	36

B.	Section 512 Permits Unions And Employers To Define What An Off-Duty Meal Period Is Irrespective Of California Law.....	41
C.	Plaintiff’s Wage Claim For Not Being Relieved Of All Duty During Meal Periods Is Preempted By Section 301 Of The LMRA.....	47
VII.	CONCLUSION .....	50
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	51
	PROOF OF SERVICE .....	52

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

### FEDERAL CASES

<i>Alvarez v. Hyatt</i> , 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 152573 (C.D. Cal. Jan. 5, 2010).....	23
<i>Anderson v. Mt. Clemens Pottery</i> , 328 U.S. 680 (1946) .....	9, 12, 15, 16
<i>Andrade v. Rehrig Pac.</i> , 2020 WL 1934954 (C.D. Cal. Apr. 22, 2020).....	49
<i>Babcock v. Butler Cnty.</i> , 806 F.3d 153 (3d Cir. 2015) .....	45
<i>Curtis v. Irwin</i> , 913 F.3d 1146 (9th Cir. 2019) .....	47, 48, 49
<i>Dent v. NFL</i> , 902 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2018).....	47
<i>Franchise Tax Bd. v. Constr. Laborers Vacation Trust</i> , 463 U.S. 1 (1983) .....	48
<i>Glenn v. Southern Cal. Edison</i> , 187 F.2d 318 (9th Cir. 1951).....	16
<i>Henson v. Pulaski County</i> , 6 F.3d 531 (8th Cir. 1993).....	45
<i>IBP v. Alvarez</i> , 546 U.S. 21 (2005) .....	15
<i>Integrity Staffing Solutions, Inc.</i> , 574 U.S. 27 (2014). .....	15
<i>Kobold v. Good Samaritan Reg'l Med. Ctr.</i> , 832 F.3d 1024 (9th Cir. 2016).....	47, 48

<i>Marquez v. Toll Global Forwarding,</i> 804 F. App'x 679 (9th Cir. May 6, 2020) .....	47, 48
<i>Nat'l Bank v. Anderson,</i> 539 U.S. 1 (2003) .....	48
<i>Ridgeway v. Walmart,</i> 946 F.3d 1066 (9th Cir. 2020) .....	31
<i>Rutti v. LoJack,</i> 596 F.3d 1046 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	24, 25, 26
<i>Taylor v. Cox,</i> 283 F. Supp. 3d 881 (C.D. Cal. 2017) .....	35

**STATE CASES**

<i>Araquistain v. PG&amp;E,</i> 229 Cal. 4th 227 (2014) .....	40, 43-45
<i>Bearden v. U.S. Borax,</i> 138 Cal. App. 4th 429 (2006) .....	41
<i>Bono v. Bradshaw,</i> 32 Cal. App. 4th 968 (1995) .....	31
<i>Brinker v. Superior Court,</i> 53 Cal. 4th 1004 (2012) .....	36, 37
<i>Frlekin v. Apple, Inc.</i> 8 Cal. 5th 1038 (2020) .....	passim
<i>Gutierrez v. Brand,</i> 50 Cal. App. 5th 786 (2020) .....	39, 40, 41
<i>Hernandez v. Pac. Bell,</i> 29 Cal. App. 5th 131 (2018) .....	35
<i>Mendiola v. CPS Security,</i> 60 Cal. 4th 833 (2015) .....	31

<i>Morillion v. Royal Packing,</i>	
22 Cal. 4th 575 (2000).....	passim
<i>Turner v. AAMC,</i>	
193 Cal. App. 4th 1047 (2011).....	38
<i>Vranish v. Exxon,</i>	
223 Cal. App. 4th 103 (2014).....	42, 43
<i>Wells v. One2One Learning Found.,</i>	
39 Cal. 4th 1164 (2006).....	36

**FEDERAL STATUTES**

29 U.S.C. § 254 .....	15
-----------------------	----

**STATE STATUTES**

Cal. Civ. Proc. § 1859 .....	38
Labor Code § 512 .....	40, 41
Labor Code § 512(a).....	42, 43
Labor Code § 512 (e)(2) .....	40, 44
Labor Code § 1194(a).....	38, 39

**STATE REGULATIONS**

8 CCR § 11160(5)(A).....	28, 37
Cal. Code Regs., tit. 8 § 11140, Subd. 2(G).....	16

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Assembly Bill 569 .....	44
